LA PLATA ARCHULETA WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 5

RESOLUTION AMENDING DISTRICT'S BULK WATER RATES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, the La Plata Archuleta Water District ("District") was organized by Order of the La Plata County District Court, entered on August 19, 2008, and recorded in the records of La Plata County Clerk and Recorder on August 19, 2008 at Reception No. 982223; and

WHEREAS, the District was organized for the purpose of supplying water for domestic and other public and private purposes by any available means and to provide all necessary or proper reservoirs, treatment works and facilities, equipment, and appurtenances incident thereto, to the residents and property owners within the boundaries of the District; and

WHEREAS, the District has the authority to finance the services it provides through *ad valorem* property taxes, and through rates, fees, tolls and charges; and

WHEREAS, the District adopted Rules and Regulations, effective January, 2013, setting the rates, fees, tolls and charges to be assessed by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary to adopt an amended Bulk Water Rate as set forth in Exhibit I of the District's Rules and Regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the La Plata Archuleta Water District as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Bulk Water Rates.</u> The rates, fees, tolls and charges to be assessed by the District for bulk water to be obtained from the District's loading station shall be as set forth below:

3,000 gallons per month:

No charge to persons residing on property included in the District; \$ 7.60 per 1,000 gallons to all other residential customers; \$9.12 per 1,000 gallons for all commercial water haulers.

Over 3,000 gallons per month:

\$ 7.60 per 1,000 gallons over 3,000 gallons for all residential customers; \$9.12 per 1,000 gallons for all commercial water haulers.

Public Health and Necessity. The Board hereby finds and determines that the adoption of this Resolution is necessary for and promotes the public health, welfare and safety of the District and its inhabitants.

This Resolution shall become effective as of the date of its adoption Section 3. by the Board.

ADOPTED this 11th day of August, 2016, by the Board of Directors of the La Plata Archuleta Water District.

> LA PLATA ARCHULETA WATER DISTRICT

By: Richard Lunceford, Chairman

ATTEST:

{00523715.DOCX /}